

## EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

## ORDER No. 15

## MAYOR DAYNE WALLING'S INCREASED RESPONSIBILITIES AND COMPENSATION

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER") FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY") PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); DARNELL EARLEY, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager has broad power to manage the local government, and may issue orders to elected and appointed officials necessary to accomplish the purpose of the Act. An Order issued under PA 436 is binding on the person to whom it is issued; and

Emergency Manager Edward Kurtz assigned additional responsibilities and partially restored compensation to Mayor Dayne Walling by way of Order No. 1, dated April 12, 2013; and

Emergency Manager Darnell Earley further increased Mayor Walling's responsibilities under Order No. 17, dated June 2014; and

In correspondence dated June 3, 2014, Emergency Manager Darnell Earley advised the Flint City Council that Mayor Walling would now be responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Department of Planning and Development and the Department of Public Works.

The Emergency Manager hereby authorizes the increased responsibilities of Mayor Dayne Walling set forth above and sets his annual compensation rate at \$82,500.00, in conjunction with the Biennial Budget for fiscal years 2015 and 2016.

This Order is effective immediately.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent Order issued by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: 6-20-14

By:

Darnell Earley, ICMA-CM, MPA

**Emergency Manager** 

City of Flint

xc: State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

S:\P. Bade\EM2014\Orders\Order.No.15.Increased Mayoral Responsibilities 06.13.14.doc